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STATE OF IWNOIS

Pollution Control Board

INFORMATIONAL NOTICE!!!

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS.

NOTE: This Administrative Citation refers to TWO separate State
of Illinois Agencies. One is the ILLINOIS POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD located at State of Illinois Center,
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois
60601. The other state agency is the ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY located at:
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276,
Springfield, Illinois 61 794-9276.

If you elect to contest the enclosed Administrative citation, you must
file a PETITION FOR REVIEW with thirty-five (35) days of the date
the Administrative Citation was served upon you. Any such Petition
for Review must be filed with the clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board by either hand delivering or mailing to the Board at the address
given above. A copy of the Petition for Review should be either
hand-delivered or mailed to the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency at the address given above and should be marked to the
ATTENTION: DIVISION OF LEGAL COUNSEL.



RECE~VED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLTNOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD AUG 262004

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) p~n%~r~\Board
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC

V. ) (IEPA No. 349-04-AC)

)
ROGERandJOAN KAY MILLER, )

)
)
)

Respondents. )
)

NOTICE OF FILING

To: RogerandJoanKay Miller
Miller Enterprises
2611 W. CardinalRd.
Champaign,Illinois 61822-8914

PLEASETAKE NOTICE thaton this dateI mailedfor filing with the Clerkof the PollutionControl

Boardof the State of Illinois the following instrument(s)entitled ADMINISTRATION CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

~elle~yan~
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: August 11, 2004

THIS FILING SUBMITTEDON RECYCLED PAPER



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD AUG 262004

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION PoHu~onC’~d
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant, ) AC

V. ) (IEPA No. 349-04-AC)

ROGER and JOAN KAY MILLER,

Respondents.

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

FACTS

1. That Roger and Joan Kay Miller (“Respondents”) are the present owners and

operators of a facility located at 600 W. Cumberland, Greenup, Champaign County, Illinois. The

property is commonly known to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as Mahomet/Miller.

2. That said facility is an ‘open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 0198120001.

3. That Respondents have owned and operated said facftyatafttkn~sipertEnentheretci.

4. That on June 16, 2004, Deanna Carlock and Richard Gerard of the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency’s Champaign Regional Office inspected the above-described

facility. A copy of the inspection report setting forth the results-of-saFd inspection is attached hereto

and made a part hereof.



VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Deanna Carlock and Richard Gerard during the

course of their June 16, 2004 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency has determined that Respondents have violated the Illinois Environmental

Protection Act (hereinafter, the “Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(l) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/2l(p)(l)

(2002).

(2) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in open burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(3) (2002).

(3) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean

construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of theAct, 415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(7) (2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2002), Respondents are

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00). If

Respondents elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no later thanAuqust3l,2004, unless otherwise provided

by order of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.
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If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2002), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each

violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2002), if Respondents fail

to petition or elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of thisAdministrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). If Respondents elect to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a

Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois

60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within

thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondents.

___________________ Date: ~Iulo4
Renee Cipriano, Director 4~ ~
Illinois Environmental Prot~tionAgency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC

V. ) (IEPA No. 349-04-AC)

ROGER and JOAN KAY MILLER, )

Respondents. )

FACILITY: Mahomet/Miller SITE CODE NO.: 0198120001

COUNTY: Champaign CIVIL PENALTY: $4,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: June 16, 2004

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)
)
)
) IEPA DOCKET NO.
)
)
)

Respondent )

Affiant, Deanna Carlock, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposesand statesas follows:

1. Affiant is a field inspector employedby the Land Pollution Control Division of the

Illinois Environmental Protection Agencyandhasbeensoemployedat all times pertinent hereto.

2. OnJune 16,2004,between2:30 p.m. and 3:50 p.m.,Affiant conductedan inspectionof the

Miller property in Champaign County, Illinois, known asMahomet/Miller opendump/open burn

site, Illinois Environmental ProtectionAgencySiteNo. LPC0198120001.

3. Affiant inspectedsaid Mahomet/Miller opendump/open burn siteby an on-site

inspection that included walking the site, taking photographs, and interviewing David Miller.

~1

Subscribedand Sworn to before me

~ ~‘-~ ,

~ ~‘~~Lk ‘~

Notary Public



IN THE MATTER OF:

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY
AFFIDAVIT

)
)
)
)

Respondent

) IEPA DOCKETNO.

)
)

Affiant, RichardA. Gerard,being first duly sworn,voluntarilydeposesandstatesasfollows:

1. Affiant is a supervisorof field inspectorsemployedbytheLandPollution ControlDivision oftheIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandhasbeenso employedat all timespertinenthereto.

2. On June16, 2004, between2:30 p.m. and 3:50 p.m.,Affiant accompaniedDeannaCarlockduring an

inspectionof the Miller property in ChampaignCounty, Illinois, known as Mahomet/Miller open

dump/openburnsite, Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencySiteNo. LPCO198120001.

3. Affiant inspectedsaidMahomet/Milleropendump/openburnsiteby an on-siteinspectionthat included

walking thesite,and interviewingMr. DavidMiller.

SubscribedandSwornto beforeme

this ____ dayof -~

2004.

~

NotaryPublic

OFFIcIAL SEAL
SHARON L 8A~GER

NOTARY PuBlic. STATE OF ILLINO4S
MY COAAs$sjo~EXPIRES:G9~16.06



Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone Number(s):

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: Champaign LPC#: 0198120001 Region: 4 - Champaign
Location/Site Name: MahometlMiller
Date: 6-16-04 Time: From ~30 p.m. To 3:50 p.m. Previous Inspection Date: 4-24-03
Inspector(s): D. Oarlock, Rich Gerard Weather: Occasional Rain, about 85 degrees F.
No. of Photos Taken: # 20 Est. Amt. of Waste: 30 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes # No ~
Interviewed: David Miller, son of owner Complaint #: C04-1 67-CH

Mr. Roger Miller, owner --

Miller Enterprises
2611 W. Cardinal Rd
Champaign, IL 61822-8914
217-352-0476

REC~!~)
JUL 1 ~ 2004

IEPA..DLPC

SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL
—~ —

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT ON AG1~EgUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS L~
4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD EJ

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6. 21(d)
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS

:~

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging E
(3) Open Burning

(4) Deposition_of Waste in_Standing_or_Flowing_Waters

(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors

(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or
Demolition Debris

Revised09/22/2000 (Open Dump - 1)



LPC ~: 0198120001
Inspection Date: 6-16-04

9. 55(a)
(1)

NO PERSON SHALL:

Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire fl
2 Cause_or_Allow_Open_Burning_of Any_Used or Waste_Tire fl

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G

10. 812.101 (a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION fl

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER
WITHOUT A WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM
REGISTRATION AND PERMIT ANDIOR MANIFEST

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: ( ) PCB; ( ) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE_NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED_ON:

15. 848.202(b)(5) Failureto preventusedtiresfrom accumulatingwater

55(a)(4) Operation of a tire storagesitenot in compliancewith BoardRegulations Z

55(c) Failureto registeratire storagesite.

55(d)(1)
Failure to registeratire storagesite,pay fees,andprovide required
information.

55(e) Allowing thestorageof usedor waste tires in violation of Board Regulations

55.6(b) Failure to paythe $100 tire storagesiteregistrationfee

Informational Notes
,~ign~reof Inspector(s)

1. [fflinoisj Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of theAgency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [IIIinoisl Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the (Illinoisi Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised09/22/2000 (OpenDump-2)



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land,Fieid Operations Section.Champaign

098120001—Champaign County
Mahomet!Miller
FOS File
Inspector: Deanna Carlock J(J(
InspectionDate: 16 June2004 . 14 200q
C04-148-CH /~p
GIS Data:Latitude-N40°l0’54.3”;Longitude-W088°24’28.2” (GarminGPSMAP ~‘46SQLpc

OPEN DIJMP INSPECTION NARRATIVE

On the June16, 2004, from approximately2:30 p.m. to 3:50 p.m., Rich Gerardand I inspectedthe
above-referencedunpermittedsite, locatedat 600 W Cumberlandin Greenup,Illinois. Illinois EPA
interns,JasonBernerand Keith Middleton werealso present.The purposeof the inspectionwas to
respondto acitizencomplaintofopendumpingandopenburning,anddeterminecompliancewith the
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and Title 35 Illinois Administrative Code, Subtitle G: Land
Pollution(Regulations).Theinspectionconsistedofwalkingoverthepropertyandtakingphotos.It was
lightly rainingoccasionally,about85°F,wind from thenorth-northeast.No oneelsewaspresentduring
theinspection.Twentyphotosweretaken.Mr. David Miller, sonoftheowner,RogerMiller, arrived
during theinvestigationandaccompaniedusduring therestofthe inspection.

Site His*ory:
1971 RogerMiller appliedfor permitfor arefusedisposalsiteon this “Flood ProneArea”.
Apparentlynonewasissued.1976BOW receivedcomplaintof opendumpingon riverbank—
referredto BOL asLow Priority. 1977OpenDumpingcomplaintalongriverbank—exposedrefuse,
cars,concrete,etc.October11, 1977violationscited for operatinglandfill sitewithoutapermit,
depositingwastewithoutproperspreading,compacting,andcover.Attemptsto inspecttheproperty
againduring 1977 into 1980’sweredeniedaccess,so observationswereconductedfrom off-site
whichnotedcontinuingopendumpingon site.Casewasreferredto AGOJune27, 1978.March
1982Miller appliedfor apermit from US Army to excavate“earthandrubble” to constructan
embankmentfrom Rt. 47 on theeastto thewestpropertyline; theresponsestatedthatasno work
would bedonebelow theordinaryhighwatermarkoftheriver, no permit wasnecessary.
April 13, 1982.ChampaignCountyCircuit Court issuedan orderto RogerW. andJoanKayMiller
restrainingthemfrom opendumpingconstructionanddemolitionby-products,orusing it asfill, in
the rivers waterorbetweenit andthenaturalfirst overflowbanks;restrainedfrom operatingadump
or sanitarylandfill on thesite; usinganyconstructionanddemolitionby-productsasfill, otherthan
concrete,asphalt,brick andgravelasparkinglot, road,or driveway;allowing anybiodegradable
materialto degradeon sitewithoutremovinganddepositingin a sanitarylandfill; storingany
constructionanddemolitionby-productsso asto allow themto becomewaste;permittingany
constructionanddemolitionby-productsto becomedispersedor strewnover theproperty;burning
constructionanddemolitionby-products,litter, or otherwasteexceptaspermittedby law; and
confineall storageof salvageableconstructionand demolitionby-productsto a describedarea
containing1.27 acres.August24, 1982 inspectionfoundwasteotherthancleanconstruction/demo
debriswithin thefirst six inchesof soil on site.



098120001—Champaign County
MahometiMiller
FOS File
OnOctober26, 1982ChampaignCountyCircuit Court “permanentlyenjoined,restrained,and
prohibited”theMillers from certainactivitieson site. Between1983and 1998 therewereseveral
inspectionsandsomeattemptsto inspectthat weredeniedaccess.September6, 1983 IDOT issued
permit to movetheembankment.Aug. 23, 2000 ChampaignCircuit CourtorderedMillers to pay a
S24,000penaltyandto removalall wastefrom siteby January1, 2001 andenjoined from bringing
any materialto thesitesunlessanduntil they receiveapermit from the IEPA. Nov. 22, 2002the
Appellate Court upheld thepreviousOrder. Apr. 24, 2003 Site inspectionfoundviolationsof Act,
Regs, andCourt Order including open dumping, operating a landfill without a permit, and used tire
storage violations. OnMay 30, 2003 ACWN was sent. OnJune 17, 2003 a response received June
19, 2003 Agency letter noting that the violations cited in the ACWN would be technically resolved
providing they remove & properly dispose of all waste on site. On June 4, 2003 the Illinois Supreme
Court denied leave to appeal the 11/22/02 decision

Inspection Findings:
Onthewayto thesite,I telephonedRogerMiller to makehim awarethat I would beinspectingthesite.I
wastold that hewasout oftown. Wearrivedatthesiteandfoundtheentrancegateopenalthoughno
onewasseenneartheentrance.We proceededto walk over thesiteandtakephotos.

Justinsideoftheentrance,to thesouth,thereweremanyoff-roadusedtires,mostlyonrims,stacked(see
photo#1),thetop onescoveredtopreventwateraccumulation.I latercountedtheseanddeterminedthat
therewereover 50 usedtires in thearea.Addingthesmallerusedtiresscattered,uncovered,in several
placesoverthesite,Mr. DavidMiller agreedthat therewereapproximately100usedtiresstoredoutside
on thesite.Hesaidthatthelargeoff-roadtireswerefor theirownequipmentuse. I explainedthatasite
having50 ormoreusedtiresmustregisterwith theIllinois EPAasaUsedTire StorageSite.Mr. Miller
saidthattheycouldprobablydisposeofmostof thetiresandkeeplessthan50, thesmalleronesstored
inside.

Severalold trailers(seephoto#2),old storagetanks,etc.werebeingusedto storereportedlyreusable
materials.Materialssuchasmetal(seephoto#5), concrete,andbricks (seephoto#3) arestackedor
storedin separatepiles. InspectorKeigleyhadpreviouslybeentold that theseitemswerekeptfor sale
andreuse.

Photo#6 showssomebroken concretethat appearedto be clear of anywood,metal or rebar and being
usedasfill materialalongadrive.I comparedthesewith photostakenduringthelastsiteinspectionand
determined,afterspeakingto InspectorKenKeigley,that theconcretehadbeenplacedon theslope
sometimeafterApril 24, 2003.
Immediatelynorth and westof theslope is a floodedlow area.Severalconcreteandcorrugatedsteel
culvertswereleft in this floodedarea(seephoto#7),withouteasyaccessfor removal.

Southofthis area,onhigherground,therewereafewoldairconditionersandoddpiecesof scrapmetal
storedhaphazardlywith vegetationgrowingaroundit (seephotos#8 & #9).
While we inspectedthis area,David Miller arrivedandaccompaniedus aroundtherestofthesite.
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098120001—Champaign County
Mahomet/Miller
FOS File

Further to the south was the flood-zoneareanext to the river. Opendumping cited in previous
inspectionsin this areawasnotobserved,howevertherewereseverallarge,concreteslabson thenorth
slopethat I estimatedto be about8 ft. x 10 ft., lying in this lowlandareawheretheywould not be easily
accessiblefor removal (seephoto#10 & 12). Mr. Miller statedthat atleastoneof theseconcreteslabs
hadbeenreusedasthebasefor adriveway. Therewerealsosomeconcretepiecesleft amongthe treesin
this low areathat appearedto be haphazardlydumped(seephoto#11).

Walking uphill to thenorth andthen following the road to the westweinspecteditemsstackedonboth
sidesoftheroadway.Photo#13 showssomeemptymetaldrums stacked together reportedly for reuse.
Therewereusedtrucktiresnext to them,which wereattachedtogetherandsomecontainedwater.Mr.
Miller statedthat thesewerealteredtires that had beenusedasapieceofplaygroundequipmentand
wereto be takenapartfor recycling. Photo#14showssomesalvagedinsulatedpanels,storedoutsidein
the rain.

Along thenorth sideoftheroadway,wheretheroadis beingbuilt up with mostlybrokenasphaltanda
fewpiecesof concrete,theexposedasphaltandbrokenconcreteappearedto be freeof uncleandebris,
exceptfor a couplepiecesofrebarthatweretwo orthreefeetlong (seePhoto#15).

Nearthewestend,therewasapile ofbricksandseveralwoodenpallets(seephoto#17). Mi. Miller said
that thebrickswerein theprocessofbeingstackedon thepalletsasseentothesouthacross-theroadway
(seephoto#16).

As wewereinspectingtheitemsalongthiswesternend,wenoticedaburnt,smoke-likeodor.Wedid not
seeany sign of a fire at this location.Mr. Miller statedthat it wasprobablya neighborto thenorth
burningsomething,sinceweoccasionallysmelledthesmoke-likeodorin thewind. After turningback
east,still followingtheroadway,I againsmelledthesmoke,turnedto myright,south,andfoundaburn
pile, atthebaseofthebuilt-up roadway. Weobservedthestill smolderingpileofashescontaininga few
partiallyburnedwoodenboardsandseveralburnedlengthsofmetalstrappingwith spikenails loosely
attached(thetypeofnailsusedfor fasteningwood).It appearedthatthefireremainshadbeenpushed-up-
againsttheembankment,exposingtheburnedearth(seephotos#18 & 19).

Wecontinuedthesiteinspectionalongthenorthendofthesite,returningto theentrancearea,wherewe
discussedtheapparentviolationson sitewith Mr. Miller. We left thesiteabout3:50 p.m.

Summary ofApparent Violations:
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) 415ILCS5/1 et. Seq

#1 PursuanttQ Section9(a) of theAct, no personshall causeor threatenorallow the
dischargeoremissionof any contaminantinto theenvironmentin any Stateso asto cause
or tendto causeair pollution in Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith contaminants
from other sources,orso asto violateregulationsor standardsadoptedby theBoard
underthis Act.
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098120001—Champaign County -

MahometiMiller
FOS File

A violation of this section is alleged because evidenceof openburningthat would
causeor tend to causeair pollution in Illinois was observedduring the inspection.

#2. Pursuantto Section9(c)of theAct, no personshall causeor allow theopenburningof
refuse.conductany salvageoperationby openburning, or causeor allow theburningof
any refusein anychambernotspecificallydesignedfor thepurposeandapprovedby the
Agency pursuantto regulationsadoptedby theBoardunderthis Act.
A violation of this sectionis allegedbecauseevidenceofopenburningof refusedwas
observedduring theinspection.

#3 Pursuantto Section2 1(a)oftheAct, no personshallcauseorallow theopendumpingofany
waste.
A violation of this sectionis allegedbecauseevidenceof opendumpingof wastewas
observedduring theinspection.

#4 Pursuantto Section 21(d)(l) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(1)), no personshallconductanywaste-storage,waste-treatment,orwaste-disposal
operationwithoutapermit grantedby theAgencyor in violationof anyconditionimposed
by suchpermit.
A violationofthissectionis allegedbecausewastewasdisposedwithoutapermitgranted
by theIllinois EPA.

#5 Pursuantto Section21(d)(2) oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS
5/21(d)(2)), no personshallconductanywaste-storage, waste-treatment,orwaste-
disposaloperationin violation ofany regulationsor standardsadoptedby theBoardunder
this Act.
A violationofthis sectionis allegedbecausea wastedisposaloperationwasconducted
in violation of regulations adoptedby the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

#6 Pursuantto Section21(e)ofthe Act, no personshall dispose,treat, storeor abandonany
waste,or transportanywasteintothisStatefordisposal,treatment,storageor abandonment,
exceptat asiteor facility whichmeetstherequirementsofthis Act andofregulationsand
standardsthereunder.
A violation of thissectionis allegedbecausewastewasdisposedat this sitethat doesnot
meetthe requirements of the Act.

#7 Pursuantto Section21Q~)(1)oftheAct, no personshall,in violationofsubdivision(a)ofthis
Section,causeorallow theopendumpingofanywastein amannerthat resultsin litter.
A violation ofthis sectionis allegedbecausetheopendumpingofwastewascausedor
allowedin a mannerthat resultedin litter.

#8. Pursuantto Section2l(p)(3)oftheAct, no personshall, in violationofsubdivision(a)ofthis
Section,causeor allowthe opendumpingof any wastein a mannerthat resultsin open
burning.
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098120001—-Champaign County
Mahomet/Miller
FOS File

A violation of this sectionis allegedbecausethe open dumping of wastewas causedor
allowedin a mannerthat resultedin openburning.

#9. Pursuantto Section2l(p)(7) oftheAct, no personshall, in violationofsubdivision(a)ofthis
Section.causeor allow the opendumping of any waste in a mannerthat results in the
depositionof generalconstructionor demolitiondebris.
A violation of this sectionis allegedbecauseopen dumping of wastewas observedthat
had resulted in the depositionof demolition debris.

#10 Pursuantto Section55(a)(4)of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS
5/55(a)(4)),no personshall causeor allow the operationof a tire storagesite exceptin
compliancewith Boardregulations.
A violation of this sectionis allegedbecauseyou havenot compliedwith the regulations
specifiedin items #3,4, 5, & 6 below.

#11 Section55(c)oftheAct: Requirementto registeratire storagesite that containsmore
than 50 used tires.
A violation ofthis section)is allegedbecausethe tire storagesite containsover 50 used
tires and has not beenregisteredwith theAgency.

#12 Section55(d)(l) oftheAct: A tire storagesite thatcontainsmorethan50 usedtires must
registerthesitewith theAgency,certify to theAgencythat thesitecomplieswith any
applicablestandardsadoptedby theBoardpursuantto Section55.2, reportto theAgency
the number of tires accumulated, the status of vector controls, and the actions taken to
handleandprocessthetires,andpaythefeerequiredundersubsection(b) ofSection
55.6.
A violation of this sectionis allegedbecauseyou havenot complied with these
requirements.

#13 Pursuantto Section 55(e) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/55(e)),no personshallcauseorallow thestorage,disposal,treatmentorprocessingofany
usedorwastetire in violation ofanyregulationor standardadoptedby theBoard.
This sectionwascitedbecauseyou havenot compliedwith 35 Illinois Administrative
CodeSection848.202(b)(5),as cited in #16 below.

#14 Section55.6(b)oftheAct: Theowneroroperatorofeachsiterequiredto be registered
undersubsection(d)of Section55 shall payto theAgencyanannualfeeof $100.
A violation ofthissection)is allegedbecauseyou havenot paid the $100annual fee.

35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(Title 35:EnvironmentalProtection,SubtitleG.LandPollution,
ChapterI:Pollution ControlBoard) [Regulations]:

#15 Pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code812.101(a),all persons,exceptthosespecificallyexemptedby
Section21(d)oftheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, shallsubmitto theAgencyan

5
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application for a permit to develop andoperatea landfill.
A violation of this sectionis allegedbecausea wastedisposalsitewasoperatedwithout
submitting to the Illinois EPA an application for a permit to develop and operate a
landfill.

#16 Pursuantto 35 Illinois AdministrativeCodeSection848.202(b)(5),at asiteatwhich more
than50 usedorwastetiresare located,anyusedorwastetiresmustbe altered,reprocessed,
converted,covered,or otherwisepreventedfrom accumulatingwater within 14 days of
receipt.
A violation ofthis sectionis allegedbecauseyou havenot preventedtheusedtiresfrom
accumulatingwater.
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11 ~ ~ ~ :T ~ :~:~r ~
ofthe ‘ ‘~1~:~y~ ot/ Chai~pa~h- ~ ,.Ic~ui1~yof

Champaign ~ I11~i.nois ~uri~iio*,onsidcrationof

thestuno!One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable COflS1d~~~fl

in band paid, CONVEY sand W4~ANT to - .‘

~ ~(0GER’~’W.~MILLER and ~ J~AYMILL~Rjt~hu~band~an~wire,
‘~— ‘ci’ “ c’~

~ofthe — Vounty of ~~pa ZgT~

~ ,~$tat~sof tUino~-s~ ~not pi~j~incommo,but4a~it tenanoyj the following ~scrI~ed ,., ~,

~ -? ~:

That part ~of the ~o~th~ai1 (I~½)‘of the~Southeast Quarter (SE¼) of The
Northeast ‘cQ ár~*’~NE¼).p~rSeclion ~enty~crne ~~(21), i~owriship Twenty (2O~~
North, ~RangeSeven~(7) Ea~tof ‘the ~h~rd Principal Meridian in ~ampaign
County, I11a~noLs, conveyed by warranty deed recorded April 12,, 1924 ix~
Book 192 at Pa~e106 in the’~Reco~’dez1s Office in chaD~pa1gn County, Illinois
wherein said prenises were described as follows:
Commencing at the Northeast corner of the So itheast Quarter (SE¼) of the
Northeast ‘Quarter (NE¼)of Section Twenty-one (21), Towns1iip Twenty (20)
North, RangeSeven (7) East of the 1~hird Principal Meridian and running
thence 1~Jest to the ‘Northwest corner of said Southeast Quarter (SE¼) of
the Northeast Quarter (NE¼), thence South to rail fence (now a wire fence)
thence East along said rail or wire fence to Section line between Sections
Twettty..one(21~ and Twet~y-two (22), thence North oti said Seclion 1~ne
to place o±~be~inn~g~.nd containing”Twenty (20) acres, 1~iore or less,
situated ..n -Township of ~Mahomet,

in the Countyof Champaign in the Stateof 11] inoi S - hereby releasing and

waiving all rights under and -by ‘virtue of the HomesteadExemptionlawsof the Stateof Illinois.
Tn have ~ud th~hn1d..th~abnv~.~i’&ntM nr~’micw~untn th. ~i~1 (rantpps for~v~r not in t~n~nnv in ~nm.
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I herebycertify that I did on the 11th day of August,2004 sendby messengermail to the

Champaign Regional Office of the Illinois EPA, a true and correct copy of the following

instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION, AFF~AVIT, and OPEN DUMP

INSPECTIONCHECKLIST for handdelivery

To: RogerandJoanKay Miller
Miller Enterprises
2611 W. CardinalRd.
Champaign,Illinois 61822-8914

andtheoriginalandnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby CertifiedMail with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

~ ~
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER


